

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item 11.1g

Meeting Date: June 2, 2016

Subject: Approve Resolution No. 2890: B Street Theatre Request and Expansion of District Programs

- _ Infoi ⊠ App _ Con
- Information Item Only
 - Approval on Consent Agenda
 - Conference (for discussion only)
 - Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: _____)
 - Conference/Action
- Action
 - Public Hearing

Division: Facilities Support Services

Recommendation: Approve Resolution No. 2890

Background/Rationale: B Street Theatre has served approximately 30,000 students at 42 SCUSD schools through subsidized field trips to performances at the Theater, school tours, after school arts programs, in classroom playwriting workshops, and other programs. The B Street Theatre is constructing a new facility at 27th and Capitol Avenue to accommodate its expanding programs and to serve more Sacramento area school children, including those attending SCUSD schools. The B Street Theatre is requesting a waiver of the developer fees assessed by the District pursuant to Education Code Section 17620(a)(1).

Financial Considerations: The fee is calculated by multiplying the square footage of the project, 48,238, by the current commercial rate of \$.54 for a total of \$26,048.52

LCAP Goal(s): College and Career Ready Students; Family and Community Engagement

Documents Attached:

1. Resolution No. 2890

Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A

Submitted by: José L. Banda, Superintendent Cathy Allen, Chief Operations Officer Facilities Support Services Approved by: José L. Banda

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 2890

B STREET THEATRE REQUEST AND EXPANSION OF DISTRICT PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, Theatre for Children, Inc., better known as "B Street Theatre", is a California nonprofit corporation with a 501(c)(3) federal tax exemption as a charitable organization; and

WHEREAS, B Street Theatre is the only professional children's theatre in Northern California and is the second largest performing arts organization in Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, from 2014-2016, B Street Theatre has served approximately 30,000 students at 42 Sacramento City Unified School District ("District") schools through subsidized field trips to performances at the Theatre, school tours, after school arts programming, in classroom playwriting workshops, and other programs; and

WHEREAS, B Street Theatre intends to construct a new facility at 27th and Capitol Avenue of approximately 48,000 square feet to accommodate its expanding programs and to serve more Sacramento area school children, including those attending District schools.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education as follows:

1. Adopts the foregoing recitals as true and correct.

2. In consideration for the District's waiver of school impact fees for the new facility pursuant to B Street Theatre's request, B Street Theatre shall continue its existing programs, including working directly with District staff to offer reduced ticket, performance, and workshop fees benefitting the students within the District and, in addition, expanding its programs and benefits to underserved schools and students within the District.

3. Directs District staff, through the Superintendent, to coordinate with B Street Theatre to carry out the provisions of this Resolution for the benefit of the District's students, including those students attending underserved schools.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 2nd day of June, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

Christina Pritchett President of the Board of Education

ATTESTED TO: